



Ms N Paton request-401519-dbae2c2c@whatdotheyknow.com

10 July 2017

Our reference FOISA488

Dear Ms Paton,

Request under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002

Thank you for your request received on 18 April 2017. Please accept my apologies for the delay in responding to your request.

Your request

- 1. Please advise what budget stream(s) this funding of £16.5m for the City of Glasgow New Campus Building was awarded to and for the specific part(s) of the project.
- 2. Please supply the relevant condition of grant aid funding appertaining to this specific funding allocation of £16.5m.
- 3. Please also advise if the College being the procurement authority, have to report directly to the SFC the detail of any/all spends of the funding awarded for various reasons including but not limited to audit purposes, as The Scottish Funding Council has a role in ensuring the college sector as a whole keeps within Scottish Government budgeting requirements.
- 4. Please advise if this funding allocation of £16.5, made by the SFC to the City of Glasgow College for the purpose of the NPD New Build Campuses is considered/noted for accounting practice as 'revenue' funding or 'capital funding'?

Scottish Funding Council
Apex 2
97 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh
EH12 5HD
T 0131 313 6500
F 0131 313 6501
www.sfc.ac.uk

5. Please advise if the SFC will continue to fund any yearly unitary charges that the City of Glasgow College are legally bound to pay per the terms of the NPD contract, and if so what City of Glasgow budget stream would they be allocated to, and which budget stream would they be allocated from by the SFC?

Our response to your request

- 1. SFC's Capital Funding stream.
- 2. This is attached to this letter.
- 3. With regard to the funds referred to in points 1 and 2 above, see the attached letters.
- 4. A mixture of both.
- 5. Yes, from SFC's Unitary Charge budget line. With regard to which budget line this is allocated within City of Glasgow College, this information is not held.

Your right to request a review

If you are unhappy with this response to your FOISA request, you may ask us to carry out an internal review of the response, by contacting me at the email address below. Your review request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should be made within 40 working days from the date when you received this letter. We will complete the review and tell you the result within 20 working days from the date when we receive your review request.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely,

Richard Hancock

Assistant Director - Strategy

Email: info@sfc.ac.uk